



International Community Foundation

Consolidated Financial Report

June 30, 2023



# Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor’s Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position .....	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities .....	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses .....	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows .....	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements .....	7
Supplementary Information	
Supplemental Consolidating Statement of Financial Position .....	17
Supplemental Consolidating Statement of Activities .....	18



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Board of Governors of the International Community Foundation

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the International Community Foundation (ICF), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of ICF as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of ICF, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about ICF's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of ICF's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about ICF's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

#### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited International Community Foundation's June 30, 2022, consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 24, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

#### **Other Matter**

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplemental consolidating statements of financial position and activities on pages 17 and 18 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.



WEST RHODE & ROBERTS

San Diego, California  
October 25, 2023

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2023

(With Summarized Financial Information for June 30, 2022)

---

	2023	2022 (Note 13)
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,273,867	\$ 10,452,883
Accounts receivable:		
Contributions	787,216	255,179
Other	4,103	4,538
Deposits and prepaid expenses	411,175	235,677
Program related investment	96,976	104,631
Property and equipment	2,741,875	2,777,771
Investments	32,756,666	23,334,477
Total assets	<u>\$ 43,071,878</u>	<u>\$ 37,165,156</u>
<b>Liabilities and net assets</b>		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 424,896	\$ 304,645
Grants payable	3,556,131	2,092,458
Refundable advances	-	192,492
Economic Injury Disaster Loan	2,150,000	2,150,000
Total liabilities	<u>6,131,027</u>	<u>4,739,595</u>
Net assets:		
Without donor restriction	15,993,310	13,245,330
With donor restriction	20,947,541	19,180,231
Total net assets	<u>36,940,851</u>	<u>32,425,561</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 43,071,878</u>	<u>\$ 37,165,156</u>

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended June 30, 2023

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2022)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	2022 (Note 13)
<b>Operating Activities:</b>				
<b>Support and revenues</b>				
Gifts and support	\$ 10,581,898	\$ 11,511,672	\$ 22,093,570	\$ 19,756,274
Other income	185,068	-	185,068	202,388
Net assets released from restrictions, satisfaction of program restrictions	<u>10,620,846</u>	<u>(10,620,846)</u>	-	-
Total support and revenues	<u>21,387,812</u>	<u>890,826</u>	<u>22,278,638</u>	<u>19,958,662</u>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Program services				
Program grants:				
Environment	6,365,760	-	6,365,760	6,333,263
Health and human services	2,531,137	-	2,531,137	2,070,658
Education	2,037,919	-	2,037,919	2,244,949
Community and economic development	1,821,410	-	1,821,410	603,232
Human rights	677,840	-	677,840	731,336
Arts and culture	198,384	-	198,384	218,715
Disaster relief	22,870	-	22,870	34,742
Total program grants	<u>13,655,320</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,655,320</u>	<u>12,236,895</u>
Program expenses	4,304,802	-	4,304,802	2,996,274
Total program services	<u>17,960,122</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,960,122</u>	<u>15,233,169</u>
Support services:				
Operating and administrative	888,678	-	888,678	975,503
Development and fundraising	502,693	-	502,693	459,178
Total program and supporting services	<u>19,351,493</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>19,351,493</u>	<u>16,667,850</u>
Cost of direct benefits to donors	62,644	-	62,644	58,940
Total expenses	<u>19,414,137</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>19,414,137</u>	<u>16,726,790</u>
Operating support and revenue in excess of expenses	<u>1,973,675</u>	<u>890,826</u>	<u>2,864,501</u>	<u>3,231,872</u>
<b>Non-Operating Activities:</b>				
Investment income, net	449,353	200,250	649,603	365,794
Realized and unrealized gain (loss), net	<u>324,952</u>	<u>676,234</u>	<u>1,001,186</u>	<u>(2,335,378)</u>
Total non-operating activities	<u>774,305</u>	<u>876,484</u>	<u>1,650,789</u>	<u>(1,969,584)</u>
Change in net assets	2,747,980	1,767,310	4,515,290	1,262,288
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>13,245,330</u>	<u>19,180,231</u>	<u>32,425,561</u>	<u>31,163,273</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 15,993,310</u>	<u>\$ 20,947,541</u>	<u>\$ 36,940,851</u>	<u>\$ 32,425,561</u>

**INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION**

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2023

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2022)

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total	2022 (Note 13)
		Operating and Administrative	Fundraising		
<b>Expenses</b>					
Salaries	1,103,741	421,934	325,140	1,850,815	1,614,121
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	201,061	84,784	66,228	352,073	307,504
	<u>1,304,802</u>	<u>506,718</u>	<u>391,368</u>	<u>2,202,888</u>	<u>1,921,625</u>
Grants	13,655,320	-	-	13,655,320	12,236,896
Charitable expenses	2,305,540	-	-	2,305,540	1,394,109
Contract services	330,660	102,877	59,432	492,969	341,545
Property expenses	163,113	19,463	-	182,576	164,485
Information technology and telephone	50,534	86,805	17,479	154,818	154,743
Property and office	48,008	19,640	12,829	80,477	73,611
Insurance	18,618	56,230	-	74,848	68,212
Travel & conferences	35,535	11,343	18,849	65,727	64,886
Interest expense	-	59,287	-	59,287	50,894
Professional fees	27,454	22,909	-	50,363	170,753
Other expenses	20,538	3,406	2,736	26,680	26,091
	<u>17,960,122</u>	<u>888,678</u>	<u>502,693</u>	<u>19,351,493</u>	<u>16,667,850</u>

**INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION**

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended June 30, 2023

*(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2022)*

	2023	2022 (Note 13)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 4,515,290	\$ 1,262,288
Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	65,947	69,196
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(1,001,186)	2,335,378
Change in allowance for program related investment	(249,976)	169,000
Contributions restricted for endowments	(25,000)	(140,100)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(531,602)	159,880
Deposits and prepaid expenses	(175,498)	(168,979)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	120,251	(39,848)
Grants payable	1,463,673	644,518
Refundable advances	(192,492)	(170,250)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>3,989,407</u>	<u>4,121,083</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(30,051)	(33,245)
Net change of program related investment	257,631	17,995
Net purchase of investments	<u>(3,364,314)</u>	<u>(7,688,194)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,136,734)</u>	<u>(7,703,444)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Contributions restricted for endowments	25,000	140,100
Proceeds from Economic Injury Disaster Loan	<u>-</u>	<u>1,850,000</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>25,000</u>	<u>1,990,100</u>
Change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	877,673	(1,592,261)
Beginning of year	<u>11,775,517</u>	<u>13,367,778</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 12,653,190</u>	<u>\$ 11,775,517</u>
<b>Cash, cash equivalents consist of</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	6,273,867	10,452,883
Cash and cash equivalents included in investments	<u>6,379,323</u>	<u>1,322,634</u>
	<u>\$ 12,653,190</u>	<u>\$ 11,775,517</u>



# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

### Note 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

#### Organization and Activities

International Community Foundation (ICF) is a nonprofit organization founded in 1990 and is committed to working with donors to expand charitable giving internationally with a focus on Mexico and Latin America. The Foundation is focused in the areas of environment, education, health and human services, human rights, community and economic development, civic engagement, disaster relief, and arts and culture.

The Foundation formed a Type 1 supporting organization named Olivewood Gardens and Learning Center (the Garden) in 2008 which is operated, supervised, and/or controlled by the supported organization (ICF) in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation transferred its National City land totaling 6.75 acres and buildings at 2505 N Avenue and 2525 N Avenue to the Garden in October 2009. In 2022 ICF transferred 1 more acre at 2443 N Avenue to the Garden. The Garden operates the Olivewood Gardens school garden program and maintains the property which includes the historic Noyes House.

#### Significant Accounting Policies

**Basis of Accounting** – The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accrual method of accounting.

**Principles of Consolidation** - The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and include accounts of the International Community Foundation and Olivewood Gardens and Learning Center. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

**Basis of Presentation** – The financial statements of ICF have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP), which requires ICF to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

**Net assets without donor restrictions:** Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of International Community Foundation's management and board of directors. Net assets without donor restriction are available for the following purposes.

- Amounts available for the support of ICF's operational functions and to support community activities at the discretion of the Board of Governors.
- Donor-advised funds represent amounts for which grant recommendations of the respective donors are accepted for consideration, subject to final approval by ICF's Board of Governors. The Foundation's by-laws give variance power, which under certain unanticipated circumstances, allows for redirection of funds.
- Donor-designated advised funds represent amounts for which grant recommendations are specific to one organization, subject to final approval by ICF's Board of Governors. The Foundation's by-laws give variance power, which under certain unanticipated circumstances, allows for redirection of funds.
- Land Conservation Funds represent amounts for which grant recommendations guide fund use, subject to final approval by ICF's Board of Governors. The Foundation's by-laws give variance power which under certain unanticipated circumstances, allow for redirection of funds.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

**Net assets with donor restrictions:** Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of ICF or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

**Measure of Operations** – The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and nonoperating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to ICF's ongoing programs. Nonoperating activities are limited to resources that generate return from long-term investments and other activities of a nonrecurring nature.

### Revenue Recognition

Contributions – Contributions are recognized as revenue when they are unconditionally pledged or when all conditions have been met.

ICF reviews all grant agreements and determines whether the agreement qualifies as an exchange transaction or as a contribution. In cases where agreements are determined to be exchange transactions, ICF recognizes revenues as services are rendered and, if applicable, funds received in advance of services being rendered are classified as deferred revenue. Revenue is recognized in the period in which services are rendered and is presented as revenue without donor restrictions in the Statement of Activities.

In cases where agreements are determined to be contributions, the agreement is reviewed for barriers or restrictions and, if applicable, advanced payments are classified as deferred revenue until the barrier or restriction has been met. Revenue is recognized in the period in which all barriers and restrictions have been met and is presented as contributions without donor restrictions on the Statement of Activities.

The Foundation reports contributions as restricted if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, contributions with donor restrictions are reclassified to unrestricted revenues and reported in the statement of activities as revenues released from restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions requiring the principal gift to be held in perpetuity are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. The income earned from such assets is generally restricted to the purpose designated by the donor. Gifts not designated for a specific purpose are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents** – Cash equivalents are highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less.

**Contributions Receivable** – Contributions are recognized upon the earlier of the receipt of a donor's unconditional promise to give or upon receipt of the contribution. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-free rates applicable in the years in which those promises are received. Amortization of the discounts related to pledges receivable are recognized over the period of the promise as contribution revenue. Management has reviewed the collectability of receivables and determined that an allowance for uncollectability is not needed.

**Investments** – Investments are made in accordance with investment policies adopted by ICF's Board. Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the consolidated statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying statement of activities.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

**Property and Equipment** – Property and equipment are carried at cost for purchased assets or fair value at the date of gift for donated assets. Items which cost or have a fair value at the date of the gift of \$10,000 or more are capitalized. Property and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis as follows:

Buildings and improvements	30 years
Furniture and equipment	3 to 7 years

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2023, was \$65,947.

**Program Related Investment (PRI)** – In accordance with Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, ICF is permitted to make investments that further some aspect of its charitable mission. The Foundation made 3 program related investments and these investments are anticipated to have lower-than-market returns on a risk-adjusted basis.

**Cost of Direct Benefits to Donors** – The costs of special events that represent a direct benefit to donors are separately reported. For the year ended June 30, 2023, the amount totaled \$62,644.

**Refundable Advance** – ICF received \$192,492 under the Paycheck Protection program (PPP). The PPP was established as part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act). The PPP loan was forgiven during the year and is recorded as contribution on the statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2023.

**Economic Injury Disaster Loan** - The Foundation received \$2,000,000, and the Garden received \$150,000 towards Economic Injury Disaster Loan (EIDL) under the Disaster Recovery Loan Program from the Small Business Administration.

**Grants Payable** – Unconditional grants are recognized as an expense when they have been approved by the Board of Governors.

**Functional Allocation of Expenses** – The statement of functional expenses presents expense by function and natural classification. Expenses directly attributable to a specific functional area of ICF are reported as expenses of those functional areas. A portion of costs that benefit multiple functional areas (indirect costs) have been allocated across programs and supporting services based on the full-time employee equivalents of programs or supporting service. Depreciation expense is allocated based on square footage.

**Use of Estimates** – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Recently Adopted Accounting Standards** – In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) that requires a lessee to recognize on the statement of financial position, a liability to make lease payments and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term, regardless of classification of a lease as an operating or finance lease. The Foundation adopted ASU 2016-02 on July 1, 2022, using the modified retrospective approach for operating leases with a term greater than 12 months. The Foundation also elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the new standard that allowed the Foundation to carry forward historical lease classification for existing leases on the adoption date, and allowed the Foundation not to assess whether an existing contract contains a lease or initial direct costs. As permitted by the guidance, prior comparative periods will not be adjusted under this method. The adoption of this standard had no material impact on the financial statements.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

**Income Taxes** – ICF is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701 (d) of the State Revenue and Taxation Code. The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) No. 740-10, Accounting for Uncertainties in Income Tax, which sets a minimum threshold for financial statement recognition of the benefit of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The Foundation has reviewed its positions for all open tax years and has determined that it has no uncertain tax positions requiring accrual or disclosure.

**Subsequent Events** – Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the consolidated statement of financial position date but before consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. The Foundation recognizes in the consolidated financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at that date, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing consolidated financial statements. The Foundation's consolidated financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position but arose after that date and before the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through October 25, 2023, which is the date the consolidated financial statements are available for issuance and concluded that there are no events or transactions that needed to be disclosed.

### Note 2. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

International Community Foundation's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows:

Financial Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,273,867
Receivables	791,319
Investments	<u>32,756,666</u>
Total financial assets available within one year	<u>39,821,852</u>
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:	
Restricted by donors with purpose restrictions	(8,860,908)
Restricted by donors in perpetuity	<u>(9,740,238)</u>
Total amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year	(18,601,146)
Less amounts unavailable to management without Board approval:	
Donor advised funds	<u>(13,365,808)</u>
Total financial assets available to management for general expenditure within one year	<u>\$ 7,854,898</u>

International Community Foundation maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

### Note 3. Risks and Uncertainties

Concentration of credit risk – ICF maintains cash in a bank that is in excess of the insurance limit provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). ICF has not experienced any losses in these accounts. For the period ending June 30, 2023, ICF held about 96 percent (\$18 million) of its cash, money market, CD, and cash equivalent assets in non-FDIC insured balances at Tier 1 banking institutions that adhere to the U.S. Federal Reserve capital adequacy guidelines. The remainder of ICF's cash, money market, CD, and cash equivalent assets are held within FDIC limits.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

In addition, ICF invests in various investment securities, including U.S. government securities, corporate debt instruments, mutual funds, and longer-term certificates of deposit up to 12 months in duration. Investment securities, in general, are subject to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect amounts reported on the consolidated financial statements.

### **Note 4. Investments and Fair Value Measurements**

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Foundation uses a fair value hierarchy that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that observable inputs be used when available.

The hierarchy for fair value measurement is described as follows:

Level 1 - quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions for the asset or liability occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 - observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data. May include quoted prices in a market that is not active.

Level 3 - unobservable inputs that cannot be corroborated by market data. These inputs reflect management's best estimate of fair value using its own assumptions about the assumptions a market participant would use in pricing the asset or liability.

NAV – privately held investments and securities held in partnerships are valued at Net Asset Value (NAV) as a practical expedient. These investments have not been classified in the three-level fair value hierarchy and NAV investments are presented in the accompanying financial statements at fair value, as determined by ICF. The Foundation believed that the carrying amount of its NAV investments is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

The following are descriptions of the valuation inputs and techniques that ICF utilizes to determine fair value for each major category of assets and liabilities.

Due to the short-term nature of cash equivalents, other assets, accounts payable and accrued expenses, carrying value approximates fair value.

Corporate securities and fixed income funds are classified within Level 1 when they are traded on an active exchange and valued using quoted market prices.

The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. All of ICF's investments are based upon the quoted market prices at June 30, 2023.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table summarizes the Foundation's investments by type, including placement in the fair value hierarchy of assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2023, Using:			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,379,323	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,379,323
Fixed income	17,509,262	-	-	17,509,262
Mutual funds	8,868,081	-	-	8,868,081
	<u>\$ 32,756,666</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 32,756,666</u>

Investment income at June 30, 2023 is made up of \$682,127 in interest and dividends, \$32,524 in investment fees, \$106,422 in realized gains and \$894,764 in unrealized gains.

The management of ICF is responsible for making the fair value measurements and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. As part of fulfilling this responsibility, the management of ICF has established an accounting and financial reporting process for determining the fair value measurements and disclosures, which identifies and adequately supports the valuation methods and assumptions used and ensures that the presentation of the fair value measurement is in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

### Note 5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at June 30, 2023, consist of the following:

Land	\$ 1,775,124
Buildings	1,035,000
Improvements	825,586
Office equipment	112,481
	<u>3,748,191</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,006,316)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,741,875</u>

### Note 6. Program Related Investment

The Program Related Investments (PRI) in the consolidated statement of financial position represent three below-market rate loans totaling \$266,000 as of June 30, 2023. Interest rates on the loans range between 2 percent and 7 percent. The loans have maturity dates through June of 2024. Management has evaluated the recoverability of these loans and has recorded an allowance of \$169,024 related to the program related investments. The loans are scheduled for collection as follows for the years ending June 30:

2024	\$ 266,000
Less allowance	<u>(169,024)</u>
	<u>\$ 96,976</u>

### Note 7. Economic Injury Disaster Loans

ICF received \$2,000,000 and the Garden received \$150,000 towards Economic Injury Disaster Loan (EIDL) under the Disaster Recovery Loan Program from Small Business Administration. The monthly payment on ICF's loan is \$8,655 and \$641 for the Garden's loan. The payments begin 30 months from the date of the promissory notes, which is May and June 2020. The loans each have an interest rate of 2.75% and mature in May and June 2050. The outstanding balance on the loans as of June 30, 2023, is \$2,150,000.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Maturities on EIDL payable as of June 30, 2023, are as follows:

<u>Years Ending June 30,</u>	
2024	\$ 24,792
2025	50,169
2026	54,219
2027	56,688
2028	58,120
Thereafter	<u>1,906,012</u>
	<u>\$ 2,150,000</u>

### Note 8. Line of Credit

ICF has a line of credit with a bank for a maximum borrowing limit of \$500,000 expiring in 2031. If ICF withdraws funds on the line of credit, they are required to repay the loan at the prime rate. As of June 30, 2023, there was no amount outstanding.

### Note 9. Net Assets without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions are comprised of donor advised funds and undesignated funds. Net assets without donor restrictions at June 30, 2023 are comprised of the following:

Donor advised funds	\$ 13,365,808
Undesignated funds	<u>2,627,502</u>
	<u>\$ 15,993,310</u>

### Note 10. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions represent contributions and other inflows received by ICF, which are limited in their use by the donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2023 are available for the following purposes or periods:

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose	
ICF Special Projects	\$ 7,786,039
Olivewood Garden Special Projects	<u>1,074,869</u>
	8,860,908
Donor-restricted endowments subject to spending policy and appropriation (including net accumulated earnings of \$2,308,616)	9,740,238
Donor-restricted contribution of building and property to be used in perpetuity.	<u>2,346,395</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2023	<u>\$ 20,947,541</u>

The Garden received a donation of land and buildings that have been recorded as net assets with donor restrictions and are being depreciated over their useful lives. In the unlikely event that the Garden was to sell the property, the property gift agreement provides for the proceeds of the sale less expenses and the value of facility improvements to the property, to be transferred to a donor advised fund at ICF.

Funds held in perpetuity in the endowment are for the benefit of the Garden and other philanthropic purposes.

# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

The Foundation received an endowment to support the Garden. If the Advisor in its sole discretion determines that any one or more of the following events has occurred: (a) ICF and/or The Garden disposes of the property or any portion thereof; (b) ICF and/or The Garden fail to use the property in accordance with the terms of Endowment Agreement; or (c) if ICF fails to administer the Endowment in accordance with the Endowment Agreement, then the Advisor may advise ICF to (a) use the Garden's Endowment, or any portion thereof, for an additional purpose or purposes to support ICF's charitable activities (which may include, for example, funding a donor-advised fund at ICF); or (b) transfer the Endowment, or any portion thereof, to one or more other public charities described in Section 501(a)(1), (2) or (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as designated by the Advisor.

### **Note 11. Net Assets Released from Restriction**

Net assets totaling \$10,620,846 were released from restriction by satisfying program restrictions during the year ended June 30, 2023.

### **Note 12. Endowments**

The Foundation's endowment portfolio consists of 17 individual funds with the majority of the assets under management held for the benefit of the Garden. The other funds are set up as donor advised, agency, and discretionary endowments. The endowment includes only donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors.

Interpretation of Relevant Law – The Board of Governors of ICF has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, ICF classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

Endowment Investment and Spending Policies – The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. The Foundation expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 5 percent annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, ICF relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The Foundation's spending policy is approved by the board each year. For the year ended June 30, 2023, the amount to be distributed was equal to 4 percent of its endowment fund, based on the average value each quarter. It is also ICF's policy not to take distributions from an endowment's permanently restricted value.

Funds with Deficiencies – From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires ICF to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no funds with deficiencies at June 30, 2023.



# INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

---

Donor-restricted endowment net asset composition as of June 30, 2023, is as follows:

Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 9,181,204
Investment return:	
Investment income	200,250
Net depreciation (realized and unrealized)	<u>676,234</u>
Total investment return	876,484
Distribution	(342,450)
Contributions	<u>25,000</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 9,740,238</u>

### Note 13. June 30, 2022, Financial Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total, but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with ICF's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived. Certain reclassifications have been made to the summarized 2022 financial information to conform to the classifications adopted for the 2023 financial statements. These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net assets.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION**

## SUPPLEMENTAL CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2023

---

	ICF	Center	Total	Eliminating Entries	Total
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,005,119	\$ 2,268,748	\$ 6,273,867	\$ -	\$ 6,273,867
Accounts receivable:					
Contributions	694,528	112,470	806,998	(19,782)	787,216
Other	4,103	-	4,103	-	4,103
Deposits and prepaid expenses	405,340	5,835	411,175	-	411,175
Program related investment	96,976	-	96,976	-	96,976
Property and equipment	3,678	2,738,197	2,741,875	-	2,741,875
Investments	32,450,946	305,720	32,756,666	-	32,756,666
Total assets	<u>\$ 37,660,690</u>	<u>\$ 5,430,970</u>	<u>\$ 43,091,660</u>	<u>\$ (19,782)</u>	<u>\$ 43,071,878</u>
<b>Liabilities and net assets</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 287,145	\$ 157,533	\$ 444,678	\$ (19,782)	\$ 424,896
Grants payable	3,556,131	-	3,556,131	-	3,556,131
Economic Injury Disaster Loan	2,000,000	150,000	2,150,000	-	2,150,000
Total liabilities	<u>5,843,276</u>	<u>307,533</u>	<u>6,150,809</u>	<u>(19,782)</u>	<u>6,131,027</u>
Total net assets	<u>31,817,414</u>	<u>5,123,437</u>	<u>36,940,851</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,940,851</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 37,660,690</u>	<u>\$ 5,430,970</u>	<u>\$ 43,091,660</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 43,071,878</u>

**INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION**  
SUPPLEMENTAL CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>ICF</u>	<u>Center</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Operating Activities:</b>					
<b>Support and revenues</b>					
Gifts and support	\$ 20,113,407	\$ 2,285,351	\$ 22,398,758	\$ (305,188)	\$ 22,093,570
Other income	<u>12,900</u>	<u>182,523</u>	<u>195,423</u>	<u>(10,355)</u>	<u>185,068</u>
Total operating support and revenues	<u>20,126,307</u>	<u>2,467,874</u>	<u>22,594,181</u>	<u>(315,543)</u>	<u>22,278,638</u>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Program services					
Program grants:					
Environment	6,365,760	-	6,365,760	-	6,365,760
Health and human services	2,836,325	-	2,836,325	(305,188)	2,531,137
Education	2,037,919	-	2,037,919	-	2,037,919
Community and economic development	1,821,410	-	1,821,410	-	1,821,410
Human rights	677,840	-	677,840	-	677,840
Arts and culture	198,384	-	198,384	-	198,384
Disaster relief	<u>22,870</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,870</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,870</u>
Total program grants	13,960,508	-	13,960,508	(305,188)	13,655,320
Program expenses	<u>2,939,118</u>	<u>1,365,684</u>	<u>4,304,802</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,304,802</u>
	16,899,626	1,365,684	18,265,310	(305,188)	17,960,122
Support services:					
Operating and administrative	773,357	125,676	899,033	(10,355)	888,678
Development and fundraising	<u>397,762</u>	<u>104,931</u>	<u>502,693</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>502,693</u>
Total program and supporting services	18,070,745	1,596,291	19,667,036	(315,543)	19,351,493
Cost of direct benefits to donors	<u>-</u>	<u>62,644</u>	<u>62,644</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>62,644</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>18,070,745</u>	<u>1,658,935</u>	<u>19,729,680</u>	<u>(315,543)</u>	<u>19,414,137</u>
<b>Non-operating Activities:</b>					
Investment income, net	648,535	1,068	649,603	-	649,603
Realized and unrealized gain, net	<u>996,534</u>	<u>4,652</u>	<u>1,001,186</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,001,186</u>
Total non-operating activities	<u>1,645,069</u>	<u>5,720</u>	<u>1,650,789</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,650,789</u>
Change in net assets	<u>\$ 3,700,631</u>	<u>\$ 814,659</u>	<u>\$ 4,515,290</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,515,290</u>